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Kevin H. Sun, Counsel (SBN 276539) 
Department of Real Estate 
320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 
Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 FILED 
Telephone: (213) 576-6913 
Fax: (2 13)576-6917 JUL 2 6 2019 
Attorney for Complainant 

DEPT. O~ R~ ~ ATE 
By 2"" '- #IA. 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

* * * 

In the Matter of the Application of ) No. H-05080 SD 
) 

TA YEBEH TINA PARVIZI, ) STATEMENT OF ISSUES 
) 

Respondent. ) 
) 

The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, a Supervising Special Investigator of the 

State of California, for Statement of Issues against TA YEBEH TINA PARVIZI ("Respondent") 

alleges as follows: 

1. 

The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, a Supervising Special-Investigator of the 

State of California, makes this Statement oflssues in her official capacity. 

2. 

All references to the "Code" are to the California Business and Professions Code 

and all references to "Regulations" are to Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations. 

3. 

On or about July 6, 2018, Respondent made application to the Department of 

Real Estate of the State of California for a real estate salesperson license . 
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL 

(CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS) 

4. 

February 23, 2010; Vehicle Code ("VC") Section 23152(a)- Misdemeanor 

a. On February 23, 2010, in the Superior Court of California, County of San 

Diego, Case No. M089155, Respondent pied guilty to and was convicted for violation of VC 

Section 23152(a) (driving under the influence alcohol with a prior), a misdemeanor. 

b. Also on February 23, 2010, the Court suspended the imposition of sentence 

and placed Respondent on summary probation for 5 years under certain terms and conditions, 

including, in part, 96 hours work release, payment of $2418,00 fine, 5 days public service 

program, and complete multiple offender program and MADD panel. 

5. 

February I I. 2009; Penal Code ("PC") Section 415(2)-Misdemeanor 

a. On February 11, 2009, in the Superior Court of California, County of San 

Diego, Case No. C286281, Respondent pied guilty to and was convicted for violation of PC 

Section 415(2) ( disturbing the peace), a misdemeanor. 

· b. Also on February 11, 2009, the Court suspended the imposition of sentence 

and placed Respondent on summary probation for 18 months under certain terms and 

conditions, including, in part, 4 days jail and payment of fines and fees. 

c. On September 11, 2014, Respondent's probation was reinstated after it was 

revoked on July 28, 2014. On the same date, the Court also recalled the July 31, 2014 bench 

warrant issued against Respondent. 

6. 

July 22, 2008; VC Section 23152(b)-Misdemeanor 

a. On July 22, 2008, in the Superior Court of California, County of San Diego, 

Case No. M051344, Respondent was found.guilty of and convicted for violation of 
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VC23152(b) (driving under the influence with blood alcohol level of0.08% or more), a 

misdemeanor. 

b. Also on July 22, 2008, the Court sentenced Respondent to 180 days jail 

(concurrent with sentence in Case No. SCDl 76533), and payment of fees. 

7. 

January 23, 2008; PC Section 415(2) - Misdemeanor 

a. On January 23, 2008, in the Superior Court of California, County of San 

Diego, Case No. CN232155, Respondent pied guilty to and was convicted for violation of PC 

Section 415(2) (disturbing 1he peace), a misdemeanor. 

b. On January 24, 2008, the Court suspended the imposition of sentence and 

placed Respondent on probation for 3 years under certain terms and conditions, including, in 

part, payment of fines and fees. 

8. 

November 6. 2003: PC Section 646.9(a) - Felony 

a. On October 1, 2003, in the Superior Court of California, County of San Diego, 

Case No. SCD176533, Respondentpled guilty to and was convicted for violation of PC 

646.9(a) (stalking), a felony. 

b. On November 6, 2003, the Court suspended the imposition of sentence and 

placed Respondent on probation for 5 years under certain terms and conditions, including, in 

part, 141 days jail, payment of$1,100 restitution, and payment of fines and fees. 

9. 

September 17. 2002; VC Section 1085 l(a) _:_ Misdemeanor 

a. On September 17, 2002, in the Superior Court of California, County of San 

Diego, Case No. SCD168565, Respondent pied guilty to and was convicted for violation ofVC 

Section 10851(a) (unlawful taldng and driving ofa vehicle), a misdemeanor. 
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b. Also on September 17, 2002, the Court suspended the imposition of sentence 

and placed Respondent on probation for 3 years under certain terms and conditions, including, 

in part, 3 days jail. 

10. 

The crimes of which Respondent was convicted, by their facts and 

circumstances, bear a substantial relationship under Section 2910, Title 10, Chapter 6, 

California Code of Regulations to the qualifications, functions or duties of a real estate licensee. 

11. 

The crimes of which Respondent was convicted, as described in Paragraphs 4 

through 9 above, constitute cause for denial of Respondent's application for a real estate license 

under California Business and Professions Code sections 480(a)(l) and 10177(b). 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL 

(FAILURE TO DISCLOSE ALL CONVICTIONS) 

12. 

On or about July 6, 2018, Respondent submitted an application for a real estate 

salesperson license. In response to Question 23; under "BACKGROUND INFORMATION," of 

Responden.t's license application, to wit, "HAVE YOU EVER BEEN CONVICTED (SEE 

PARAGRAPH ABOVE) OF ANY VIOLATION OF THE LAW AT THE MISDEMEANOR 

OR FELONY LEVEL? IF YES, COMPLETE ITEM 29 WITH INFORMATION ON 

EACH CONVICTION," Respondent marked "YES" but failed to disclose the convictions as 

alleged in Paragraphs 5, 7, and 9 above in Item 29 of her application. 

13. 

Respondent's failure to disclose. the convictions, as set forth in Paragraphs 5, 7, 

and 9 above, in his license application constitutes an attempt to procure a real estate license by 

fraud, misrepresentation, or deceit, or by making a material misstatement of fact in an 

application, which is grounds for denial of the issuance of a license under California Business 

and Professions Code Section I Ol 77(a). 
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14. 

These proceedings are brought under the provisions of Section 10100, Division 

4 of the Business and Professions Code of the State of California and Sections 11500 through 

11528 of the California Government Code. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that the above-entitled matter be set for 

hearing and, upon proof of the charges contained herein, that the Commissioner refuse to 

authorize the issuance of, and deny the issuance of, a real estate salesperson license to 

Respondent TA YEBEH TINA P ARVIZI and for such other and further relief as may be proper 

under other applicable provisions of law. 

Dated at San Diego, California this a:& day of __ d_u_~-Y-t-----· 2019. 

I 

Supervising Special Investigator 

cc: TA YEBEH TINA PARVIZI 
Veronica Kilpatrick 
Sacto. 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

- 5 -





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		H05080SD_190726_P.pdf









		Report created by: 

		Bradley Evans, Bradley.Evans@dre.ca.gov



		Organization: 

		State of California, Department of Real Estate, Publications







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

